# CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1 220127-BW MUC REPLACEMENT STREET SWEEPERS

THIS MODIFICATION NO. 1 is being entered into, effective as of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, by and between the CITY OF LAS VEGAS (hereinafter, "City"), a municipal corporation within the State of Nevada having its principal office at 495 South Main Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101, and TYMCO, Inc., (hereinafter the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having its principal office located at 225 Industrial Blvd. E, Waco, TX 76705.

The purpose of this Modification is to add funding to purchase an additional four (4) Tymco Model 600 Regenerative Air Sweepers per Exhibit D Supplier Quote and add language to allow for electronic signatures.

The Contract between the City and the Company dated March 3, 2022, is hereby modified as follows:

### 1. Recitals

REFERENCE: No. 1

ADD: In the event of a conflict between the specific language set forth in this Contract and Exhibits,

this Mutual Use Contract shall take precedence followed by Exhibit 'A' and Exhibit 'B' and Exhibit 'C'

and Exhibit 'D' in that order.

### 2. Recitals

REFERENCE: No. 4

DELETE: The Contract Amount shall not exceed ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND

TWO HUNRED AND THIRTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$1,645,230.00).

ADD: The Contract Amount shall not exceed TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY THREE

THOUSAND FOUR HUNRED AND TEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$2,893,410.00).

#### 2. Recitals

REFERENCE: No. 9

ADD: The parties agree that this Contract may be signed electronically via the City's designated electronic

signature platform, and that the electronic signatures appearing herein shall be considered the same

as handwritten signatures for the purposes of validity, admissibility, and enforceability.

## 3. Exhibits

ADD: Exhibit D Supplier Quote. Attached on Page 2

# 4. General

In the event of any conflict between the Contract and this modification, the provisions of this Modification No. 1 take precedence. All other Contract terms and conditions remain unchanged.

HGAG	CONTRACT PRIC				Contract	SW04-20	Date	1	0/27/2022
	For MOTOR V				No.:	C = DO is	Prepared:	do	
	rksheet is prepared by Contr				The second second				cumenis
	MUST be faxed to H-GAC	a, 7	13-993-4	1548. The					
Buying	City of Las Vegas, NV			Contractor:	TYMCO,	lnc. ( <u>ISSU</u>	E P.O. TO TY	M	CO, Inc
Agency:	City of Las Vegas, NV			<u>email below)</u>					
Contact Person:	Kevin Wickard, Fleet Coordinator		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Prepared Kaye Morgan					
Phone:	702.229.0035		Phone:	0.04 0.00 0.04 0					
Fax:			Fax;	254-799-2722			Mil.		
Email:	kwickard@lasvegasnevad	a.go	<u>v</u>	Email: kaye.morgan@tymco.com					
-Code:	B53 Description: TYMCO Mod	lel 60	0 Regenera	ative Air Swe	eper	10.00			
	Item Base Unit Price Per Contracto	r's F	I-GAC C	ontract:				\$	182,070.00
B. Publishe	d Options - Itemize below - Attach	addit	ional shee	t(s) if neces	sary - Include	Option Co	de in descriptio	n if	71 71
	Description	1	Cost			ription	•	i	Cost
Sweeper Delu		\$		Hopper Drai				\$	565.00
	tection Package 600036	\$			n Tilt Adjuster	- Left/Right (	500022	\$	1,700.00
	draulic System 600053	\$	1,130.00	Pick-Up Hea	d Curtain Lifter	600087		\$	1,605.00
COMDEX Pa	ackage 600021	\$	4,900.00	Auto Sweep	Interrupt w/Ove	rspeed Interru	ıpt	\$	1,025.00
Traffic Direct	ting Light - LED 600823	\$	1,200.00	2023 Interna	2023 International MV607 Chassis 600713			\$	99,675.00
Hopper Sucti	on Throat Liner w/Wear Flange 600011	\$	1,525.00				100000		
25/42/2									6.5.5533
High Capacit	y Dust Separator is standard on HGAC		100000000000000000000000000000000000000						
contract				_	GOOD THROU				
				DELIVER			VAILABILITY		
		_			Subto	al From Add	itional Sheet(s):	<u></u>	
							Subtotal B:	\$	115,650.00
C. Unpublis	shed Options - Itemize below / attac	h ad	ditional sl	neet(s) if nee					- 1
	Description		Cost	2,679		ription			Cost
	on Light - Additional	\$				e Switch: Ho	pper; LGB; RGB	\$	1,200.00
	on Light - LED - Cab Mounted	\$		Truck Shop Manual		\$	500.00		
Low Emission		\$		Dump Switch in Cab		\$	200.00		
Hazard Reflec	ctors	\$		Fire Extinguisher		<b>S</b>	100.00		
				01 1 1 5	D	(0)		_	A = A AA
Air Horn	1/2)	\$			Extension Set			\$	250.00
Keys - Additi		\$	300.00		r Extension Set of el Blower Hous			_	250.00 1,500.00
Keys - Additi	ional (3) ional MV607 Chassis UPGRADE				el Blower Hous	ng		\$	
Keys - Additi		\$	300.00		el Blower Hous	ng	litional Sheet(s):	\$	1,500.00
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat	ional MV607 Chassis UPGRADE	\$	300.00 4,500.00	Stainless Ste	el Blower Hous	ng	litional Sheet(s): Subtotal C:	\$	
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat		\$ \$ excee	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th	Stainless Ste	el Blower Hous	ng al From Add		\$	1,500.00
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat Check: Total	ional MV607 Chassis UPGRADE  I cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot	\$ sexcee ons (A	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th A+B).	Stainless Ste	el Blower Hous Subto  For this tra  +B+C)	ng al From Add	Subtotal C:	\$ \$ \$	1,500.00
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat Check: Total D. Total Cos	I cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot Base Unit Price plus Published Opti	\$ sexcee ons (A	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th A+B).	Stainless Ste	el Blower Hous Subto	ng al From Add	Subtotal C:	\$ \$ \$ \$	1,500.00 11,850.00 4% 309,570.00
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat Check: Total D. Total Cos Quantity	ional MV607 Chassis UPGRADE  cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot Base Unit Price plus Published Opti  before Any Applicable Trade-In / Oth	\$ sexceed ons (A	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th A+B). lowances /	Stainless Ste  ne total of the  Discounts (Af A + B + C:	el Blower Hous Subto  For this tra  +B+C)	ng al From Add	Subtotal C: percentage is:	\$ \$ \$ \$	1,500.00 11,850.00 4% 309,570.00
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat Check: Total D. Total Cos Quantity	I cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot Base Unit Price plus Published Opti t Before Any Applicable Trade-In / Oth	\$ sexceed ons (A	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th A+B). lowances /	Stainless Ste  ne total of the  Discounts (Af A + B + C:	For this tra	ng al From Add	Subtotal C: percentage is:	\$ \$ \$ \$	1,500.00 11,850.00 4% 309,570.00
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat  Check: Total  D. Total Cos  Quantity  F. Trade-Ins	I cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot Base Unit Price plus Published Opti t Before Any Applicable Trade-In / Oth Ordered:  4 / Other Allowances / Special Discounts	\$ sexceed ons (A	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th A+B). lowances / Subtotal of ight / Insta	Stainless Ste  ne total of the  Discounts (A  f A + B + C:  Illation	For this tra +B+C) \$ 309,570.00	ng al From Add nsaction the =	Subtotal C: percentage is:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1,500.00 11,850.00 4% 309,570.00 ,238,280.00 Cost
Keys - Additi 2024 Internat  Check: Total  D. Total Cos  Quantity  F. Trade-Ins	I cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot Base Unit Price plus Published Opti t Before Any Applicable Trade-In / Oth Ordered:  4 / Other Allowances / Special Discounts Description	s s excee ons (/ er Al X / Fre	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th A+B). lowances / Subtotal of ight / Insta	Stainless Ste  te total of the  Discounts (A f A + B + C:  Ilation  Ext Warr - T	For this tra +B+C) \$ 309,570.00	ng al From Add nsaction the =	Subtotal C: percentage is: Subtotal D:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1,500.00 11,850.00 4% 309,570.00 ,238,280.00 Cost
Check: Total  D. Total Cos  Quantity  F. Trade-Ins	I cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot Base Unit Price plus Published Opti t Before Any Applicable Trade-In / Oth Ordered:  4 / Other Allowances / Special Discounts Description	s s excee ons (/ er Al X / Fre	300.00 4,500.00 d 25% of th A+B). lowances / Subtotal of ight / Insta Cost 9,900.00	Stainless Ste  te total of the  Discounts (A f A + B + C:  Ilation  Ext Warr - T	For this tra +B+C) \$ 309,570.00  Descruck Engine/Aft	ng al From Add nsaction the =	Subtotal C: percentage is: Subtotal D:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1,500.00 11,850.00 4% 309,570.00 ,238,280.00 Cost Charge

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract Modification to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS		TYMCO, INC.  DocuSigned by:	
		kenneth Young	11/2/2022   8:59 AM PDT
Signature	Date	Signature	Date
		Kenneth Young	
Printed Name		Printed Name	
		President	
Title		Title	
ATTEST:			
LuAnn D. Holmes, MMC	Date		
City Clerk			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  DocuSigned by:			
John S. Ridilla 11/1/2022   4:46	6 PM PDT		
Deputy City Attorney	Date		
John S. Ridilla			
Printed Name			